BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Verified Application and)
Petition of Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural)
Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities for) File No. GO-2015-0350
Establishment of an Infrastructure System) Tariff No. YG-2015-0372
Replacement Surcharge)

ORDER SUSPENDING TARIFF, **DIRECTING NOTICE,** SETTING INTERVENTION DEADLINE AND DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE A RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: July 1, 2015 Effective Date: July 1, 2015

On June 30, 2015, Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp, d/b/a Liberty Utilities filed a petition to change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS). With its petition, the company filed a proposed, revised tariff sheet. The tariff sheet has an effective date of July 30, 2015. The Commission is required to act on this application within 120 days¹, October 28, 2015. In order to consider this application and allow any party an opportunity to have meaningful input, the Commission must suspend the effective date of this proposed tariff sheet.

The Commission is also required to publish notice of this application. Commission will therefore notify the general public and others who may be interested, and will set an intervention deadline for any requests to intervene.

Finally, the Commission will direct that the Staff of the Commission file a recommendation.

¹ Section 393.1006.2(3), RSMo. ² Section 393.1006.1(2), RSMo.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The proposed tariff sheet, Tariff Tracking No. YG-2015-0372, is suspended until October 28, 2015.
- 2. The Data Center of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall serve notice of this order upon the County Commission of Cape Girardeau County.
- 3. The Information Officer of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall notify the media serving Cape Girardeau County and the General Assembly representing Cape Girardeau County.
 - 4. Applications to intervene shall be filed no later than July 31, 2015.
- 5. The Staff of the Commission shall file a recommendation no later than August 29, 2015.
 - 6. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

TON OF

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1st day of July, 2015.